

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

TRANSPORT WORKERS UNION OF
AMERICA, AFL-CIO

PLAINTIFF,

v.

AMERICAN AIRLINES GROUP,

DEFENDANT.

Civil No. 1:18-cv-07617

Honorable Sharon Johnson Coleman

**AMERICAN AIRLINES GROUP'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) AND 12(b)(1)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Mail Handling Services Provided To The United States Postal Service.....	4
C. American’s Internal Audit.	5
D. The Current Dispute.....	7
E. TWU/American CBA.	8
F. Drug Testing Policy.	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. TWU HAS NO RIGHT TO ASSERT A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 2 SEVENTH OF THE RLA ON BEHALF OF FLEET SERVICE EMPLOYEES.....	9
II. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER TWU’S CLAIM BECAUSE IT RAISES A MINOR DISPUTE UNDER THE RLA.....	10
A. Drug Testing Fleet Service Employees Is At The Very Least “Arguably Justified” By American’s Past-Practice And TWU’s Acquiescence.	12
B. Drug Testing Fleet Service Employees Is At The Very Least “Arguably Justified” By The Management Rights Clause Of The TWU/American CBA.	14
C. Drug Testing Fleet Service Employees Is At The Very Least “Arguably Justified” By American’s Substance Abuse Policy.	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Airline Prof'ls Ass'n Int'l Bhd. Teamsters v. ABX Air, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 1023 (6th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Allied Pilots Ass'n v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>American Airlines, Inc./US Airways, Inc.</i> , 42 NMB 127 (2015).....	3, 9
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Bensel v. Allied Pilots Ass'n</i> , 387 F.3d 298 (3rd Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 879 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Bhd. of Ry. Clerks v. Florida East Coast R.R.</i> , 384 U.S. 238 (1966).....	10
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers v. Louisville & N. R. Co.</i> 373 U.S. 33, 38 (1963).....	11
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Railway Labor Execs. Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....	11, 12
<i>Cooper v. TWA Airlines, LLC</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 495 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	9
<i>Detroit & T. S. L. Ry. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 396 U.S. 142 (1969).....	10
<i>Elgin, J. & E. Ry. Co. v. Burley</i> , 325 U.S. 711 (1945).....	10
<i>Ezekiel v. Michel</i> , 66 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Int'l Ass'n Machinists & Aerospace Workers Lodge No. 1194 v. Sargent Indus.</i> , 522 F. 2d 280 (6th Cir. 1975)	15
<i>International Bhd. Of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers v. Southwest Airlines</i> , 875 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1989)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marcoux v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	9
<i>Railway Labor Execs. v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 700 (7th Cir. 1987)	11, 12, 13
<i>In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practice Litig.</i> , 619 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	15
Statutes	
45 U.S.C. §§ 151	1, 10
45 U.S.C. § 152	10
45 U.S.C. § 155	10
45 U.S.C. § 156	10
45 U.S.C. § 184	10
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3
